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 From: Kylan Block 

 Project No.: 3002.273.00 File No.(s): 03.1 

 Date Prepared: April 16, 2018 

 Meeting Date: Response to letter dated February 27, 2018 

 

Project Name: Rotella’s Italian Bakery 

 

Subject: PUD Application 

 

Meeting Attendees: (Response to review comments) 

 
Comments, additions, or corrections to this memo should be communicated in writing to RDG Planning & Design within seven (7) days of receipt.   
If no comments are received within that period, this memo will be assumed accurate and filed as part of the permanent record for this project. 

 

Discussion: 

This memorandum summarizes our responses to the questions and comments found in the PUD review letter dated February 

27, 2018.  The items listed below have been incorporated into the revised PUD document dated   

1) Item 1 

a. Item 1a - Regarding Table 4 “Use Types” 

i) Response: Table 4 has been updated to include reference to section 5.14.02.10 for General 

Warehousing. 

b. Item 1b: Response:    Table 4 has been updated to show “Office” as an accessory use on the property. 

Item 1c:  Table 4 has been updated to show “Limited retail” as an accessory use for the property.  

Addition A6 is the location currently being considered for a future expanded retail bread 
store.  This location is adjacent to the current location. 

2) Item 2 - [article 5.15.04.01] 

a. Comment: Indicate time frames for initial phases, and estimate of future phases. 

b. Response: The an administrative replat of the lots for he McKesson Building has already begun. 
i) Phase A1 and A2 are planned to begin as soon as the PUD and the replat are approved.   
ii) Either phase A3 or A4 would follow 2 to 3 years after completion of phases A1 and A2. 

3) Item 3 - [article 5.15.04.02] 

a. Comment: Noted that the Overpass will require approval of a permit to install private facilities in a public 

right of way, and that satisfactory insurance coverage will be required. 

b. Response: A draft of the permit was included in the PUD as a placeholder and indication that we are 

aware of the requirement and is not intended to serve as the final permit application. 

i) Insurance requirements have been forwarded to the Owners and the proper documentation will be ready 

at the time the permit sets are submitted for the overpass.  

ii) If at some point in the future the City would entertain selling the portion of Gertrude Street that is 

bordered on both the North and South by thee Bakery,  Rotella’s Bakery would consider a similar cross 

access agreement as was done for a portion of 107th Street.  
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4) Item 4 - [article 5.15.04.03] 

a. Truck Traffic:  

i) Comment:   Revise Attachments 6&7 to show projected truck volume at end of Phase 5.   

ii) Response:  

(1) Outbound truck traffic is of two type: Local route delivery trucks and long distance semi traffic. 

(a) Local delivery route trucks (20 per day) are not expected to change in the near term.  

One of the last phases will involve consolidation of shipping, adjacent to the future cold 

storage facility.  At that time some of the route truck would likely move from 108th street.  

(b) Outbound long distance truck traffic currently departs from US Cold Storage.  Volume 

varies from 150 to 300 trucks per week. (30 to 60 per day).  Since 80% of their truck 

volume is for the bakery, and since the cold storage facility is already fully utilized, any 

growth in the Bakery’s traffic at US Cold Storage will be offset by a reduction in other 

tenants’ traffic.  

(2) Since US Cold storage only operates 8 to 5, Monday thru Friday, all outbound truck traffic (30 

to 60 trucks per day) currently occurs during peak hours.   

(a) When the on-site automated cold storage facility is completed  for the Bakery, outbound 

trucks will depart from the new storage facility, which will allow for trucks to be 

scheduled 7 days per week and will allow for off hours departures to be schedule.   

(b) Local truck traffic between the Bakery and US Cold Storage will be eliminated once the 

on site cold storage facility is completed.  Thus despite growth, truck traffic during 

business hours is expected to decrease. 

(3) See Table 3D for traffic recap, and a site diagram of future truck traffic patterns has been 

added. 

b. Access 

i) Comment: Note if / where access points will change onto 108th street. 

ii) Response: As part of Addition A6, the size of the north curb cut will be revised once truck traffic has been 

relocated from the front of the building.  The access point will be redone to a configuration 

that is more appropriate for car traffic. 

c. Retail traffic volume: 

i) Comment:  Indicate current and projected traffic due to the retail operation. 

ii) Response: It was recently decided that the retail store will not relocate on site.  It will remain in it’s 

current location for now, but at whatever point it needs to be moved, it will move off site so 

that cross traffic between guests and trucks is eliminated. Proposed Addition A6 will be 

designated for future office and or storage. 

d. Retail traffic access point: 

i) Comment: Indicate future access point for retail operation traffic. 

ii) Response: It was recently decided that the retail store will not grow or relocate on site.  It will remain in 

it’s current location for now, but at whatever point it needs to be moved, (probably outside of 

the time frame addressed in the PUD)  it will move off site so that cross traffic between guests 

and trucks is eliminated.  This will eventually further reduce traffic along this section of 108th 

street. 

5) Item 5 – [Article 5.15.04.04] – Noted.  No comments received from Fire Marshal. 

6) Item 6 - [article 5.15.04.05]  

a. Comment: Ownership - Confirm ownership of the various properties involved.  

b. Response: An attachment from American Title Company has been added to the PUD packet, documenting 

that the property is all owned by Rotella’s Bakery or members of the Rotella family. 

7) Item 7: - [article 5.15.04.06]  

a. Additional information requested regarding Phase A3: 

i) Comment: Additional information requested about Lighting, Noise, and Building height. 

ii) Response: 

(1) Lighting: As noted in the tabular recap of Zoning section 5,14 & 5.15, part 5.15.04.21:  Site lighting will 

be located on poles and aimed back at the building to minimize light spillage onto adjoining properties.  

A schematic layout of light pole locations have been added to the site utility plan. 
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(2) Noise: The same functions that are currently performed in the east plant (E3) will also occur in the 

addition A3.  The existing East Plant E3 was constructed with 2” insulated wall panels.  Future additions 

will utilize 4” wall panels which will reduce sound transmission.  The Bakery is also transitioning from 

an intercom system to hand held radios, so external speakers are being phased out. 

(3) Building Height: The proposed buildable area maintains the current zoning’s requirement of 45’ 

maximum height within 60’ of residential property.  Note that that the trees within the current landscape 

buffer are currently taller than the building and closer to the property line than the building, and will be 

the primary source of any shadows on adjacent properties.   As noted elsewhere, photometric studies 

can be provided as specific building profiles are developed. 

 

b. Indicate if the existing amount of greenspace will be preserved on sections E1, E2 & E3: 

i) Comment: Verify that the quantity of Greenspace related to E1, E2 and E3 will be maintained. 

ii) Response: The amount of greenspace related to existing buildings E1 and E3 will not be reduced.   
The new building footprints occur where current buildings or paving already exist.  (see 
Table 2B for recap of green space). 
(1) Recap includes requested existing greenspace on McKesson lots 1-6.  

(note that these 6 lots are the subject of an administrative replat to consolidate into one 

lot.) 

8) Item 8: - [article 5.15.04.07] - Parking  

a. Parking 

i) Comment: Indicate How was parking determined. 

ii) Response: The following notes have been added to Table 2 and table 4.   

The parking count for existing, current demand, anticipated added demand, (amount required based on 

need), and amount that needs to be added have been consolidated into a single table.  See table 3B. and 

site parking plan. 

(1) Existing parking was determined by counting stall on aerial photos. 
(2) Required parking was determined based on zoning requirements for the type of each space (office, 

industrial, retail etc). as listed in table 4, (last line). 
(3) Where noted, "Actual" parking indicates the number of stall currently provided when it varies from 

the required amount. 
(4) Due to the shift work, the actual amount of parking spaces provided exceeds the number required. 

When people arrive for 2nd shift while 1st shift is still on site, there is a bubble - a short period of 
time when the parking needs of the two shifts overlap. Shift changes are staggered to minimize this 
bubble.  Thus the actual parking provided in area E1 exceeds the amount required. 

b. Plan correction on Parking plans: 

i) Comment:  East plant is mis-labelled on the parking plans. 

ii) Response: This has been corrected on the revised submittal. 

9) Item 9 – [article 5.15.04.08] – Landscaping  

a. Comment: Landscaping requirements along public streets should be maintained.  A landscaping plan will 

be required with each project. 

b. Response: Noted.  A landscaping plan will be submitted with each project or area as it is being 
developed.   It is our intention to comply with the amount of landscaping required, 
especially in the buffer between the PUD and the residential to the east, and to have 
flexibility in the spacing of elements such as trees to preserve sightlines for traffic and to 
accommodate buried storm detention structures, etc. 

10) Item 10 - [article 5.15.04.09] – Site plan (attachment 2) 

a. Depiction of setbacks 

i) Comment: Request that setbacks and heights be depicted via the Site Plan (currently listed in Table 4). 

ii) Response:  Indication of zoning setbacks have been added graphically to the site plan.  See attached Site 

Setback plan. 

b. Parking noted in Table 4 

i) Comment: Parking noted in the Rear setbacks section of Table 4 should be removed. 

ii) Response: Noted.  
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c. Height 

i) Comment:  Proposed maximum height of 130’ is currently under review. 

ii) Response: Note that this only occurs at the future cold storage building that is proposed along the 

southwest corner of the property, adjacent to 108th street.  This cold storage facility is an 

integral part of the storage and distribution part of the campus that the Bakery wishes to 

develop.  

11) Item 11 – [article 5.15.04.10] - Coverage 

a. Comment:  The Site plan needs to identify where the building coverages exceed the zoning regulations for 

I-2 Heavy Industrial zoning: 

b. Response: Table 2B has been added, showing existing and new site coverage, including buildings and 

paving. 

12) Item 12 - [article 5.15.04.11] - NA 

13) Item 13 - [article 5.15.04.12]- NA 

14) Item 14 - [article 5.15.04.13] - NA 

15) Item 15 - [article 5.15.04.14] – 108th street: 

a. Comment:  There should be no additional access onto 108th street. 

b. Response:  None is being proposed. 

16) Item 16 - [article 5.15.04.15] – Sidewalks  

a. Comment:  Sidewalk at the main plant should turn east to create a crosswalk to the McKesson Building. 

b. Response:   Sidewalks for access between the buildings on the campus is planned and intended.  The 

sidewalk drawings will continue to be updated as the layout of the buildings are refined.  

17) Item 17. - [article 5.15.04.16] 

a. Comment: Adjustments made as part of a PUD are not considered variances. 

b. Response:  Wording in the PUD requirements table has been revised. 

18) Item 18 - [article 5.15.04.17-20] 

a. Comment: Future additions design & Materials pallet 

b. Response:  Noted, and agree.  Since down-time can be expensive for an operating manufacturing plant, our 
goal is to use quality materials that are durable.  Since the bakery receives guests for business and for tours, 
aesthetics is considered an important factor in the design of the buildings. 

c. The following building materials that have been used in the past and may be incorporated in the future: 

Insulated Metal Wall Panels. 

Textured Precast wall panels. 

Pre-finished metal trims and copings. 

Aluminum storefront system with tinted glazing. 

 Standard and Decorative Masonry 

 EIFS (Exterior finish & Insulation System) 

19) Item 19 – Photometrics  

a. Comment:  Photometric studies will be required for building modifications on lots abutting residential 

properties. 

b. Response:  Site lighting will be located so that it shines toward the building and not onto adjacent 
properties.  Proposed locations for site lighting is shown on the site utilities plan.   

 Building shadows: The tree line along the east property line (adjacent to the residential 
area) is taller than the addition A3 that is planned for the east plant.  A 3D study can be 
provided during the design of future buildings to show the path of shadows relative to 
adjoining sites.   
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20) Item 20 - [article 5.15.04.22] - NA 

21) Item 21 – [article 5.15.05.02] - 

a. Comment: Add info about Phase A1 to the executive summary to satisfy item #7. 

b. Response: A brief narrative has been added to the executive summary to supplement phasing 

information located elsewhere. 

22) Item 22. – [article 5.15.05.04] - Storm water management 

a. Comment: Attachment 3 also needs to indicate how the first ½ of storm water is dealt with. 

b. Response: The following note has been added to Attachment 3:   

“A stormwater detention/treatment system will be constructed along Gertrude Street utilizing 

storm tech chambers. This system will connect to the existing storm sewer in 108th 

Street.   All new roof drainage will be directed into this system.” 

23) Item 23 – [article 5.15.05.05] - no comments 

24) Item 24 – [article 5.15.05.06] - no comments 

25) Item 25 – [article 5.15.05.07] - no comments 

26) Item 26. – [article 5.15.05.08-09] -  NA  

27) Item 27 – Administrative Replat 

a. Comment: The development plan will require replatting at various points in the future.    

b. Response:  The need for replatting of some properties is noted.  The Administrative replace for the 

McKesson properties has already begun. 

28) Item 28 - 4 full sized copies and one electronic copy need to be resubmitted.      

KB/ 

Enclosure:  Revised PUD document dated April 16, 2018 

 

 

cc: John Rotella 
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 From: Kylan Block 

 Project No.: 3002.273.00 File No.(s): 03.1 

 Date Prepared: July 12, 2018 

 Meeting Date: Response to letter dated June 18, 2018 

 

Project Name: Rotella’s Italian Bakery 

 

Subject: PUD Application - Response to review comments Date June 18, 2018 

 

TO: Chris Solberg, AICP  

City Planner  

City of LaVista NE. 

 
Comments, additions, or corrections to this memo should be communicated in writing to RDG Planning & Design within seven (7) days of receipt.   
If no comments are received within that period, this memo will be assumed accurate and filed as part of the permanent record for this project. 

 

 

This memorandum summarizes our responses to the questions and comments found in the PUD review letter dated June 18, 

2018.  The items listed below have been incorporated into the revised PUD document. 

 

1) Item 1 -  

a. Regarding Table 3D – Future Truck Traffic:  

i) Comment:   On the assumption that US Cold Storage will replace the lost business with other customers 

there could be a net increase of 70 trucks per day entering 108th street. Also, identify how many of the 

70 trucks might occur during peak hours.   

ii) Response:   

(1) The Rotella automated cold storage facility would operate 24/7, and would be designed for future 

outbound traffic of 70 trucks per day.  These would be distributed throughout the day.  The estimated 

traffic load is 3 trucks per hour average, with a peak of 6 per hour.   The calculation is based on the 

following assumptions: 

(a) The automated storage facility allowed for 24/7 operation and is not limited by an 8 to 5 work day.  

Thus some shipping can occur after normal business hours to allow better utilization of the facility.  

Peak capacity for truck traffic volume would be limited by the number of dock doors and the time it 

takes to load a truck.  It is estimated that with 12 docks, half are being loaded at any given time. If 

it takes 2 hours to load each truck, then peak traffic would average 6 trucks per hour maximum. 

(b) Thus during peak business hours, the increase in truck traffic would be 6 trucks per hour. (one 

every 10 minutes). 

(c) As previously noted, outbound truck traffic is of two type: Local route delivery trucks and long 

distance semi traffic. 

(d) Local delivery route trucks (20 per day) are not expected to change in the near term. 

(2) US Cold Storage only operates 8 to 5pm, 5 days per week, which forces all traffic to occur during 

business hours.  Table 3D showing Future Traffic volume at end of Phase 5 has been updated to 

include the US Cold Storage’s traffic at full capacity if another tenant is found.  
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(3) See revised Table 3D for traffic volume recap, and the revised Future Traffic Diagram has been 

added. 

 

2) Item 2  

a. Building height of cold storage facility 

b. Comment:  

i) Does the entire cold storage structure need to be 130 feet tall 

ii) Signs are limited to 45’ above grade. Is any signage intended near the top of the structure? 

c. Response:   

i) The majority of the new structure would be refrigerated warehouse space and would need to be about 130' 

tall due to the robotic storage and retrieval equipment. The associated dock area along the east side could 

transition lower which would provide an accessible location for equipment.   

ii) There are no plans to install a sign at or above the 45’ height in question.   On a related note, we have 

reached out to the adjacent cell tower owner to see if they will want to place an antennae on the building but 

they have not responded.  The proposed warehouse structure will block their reception to the North, and 

Rotella’s may need to enter an agreement to allow them to place their antennae on the building unless they 

make other arrangements. 

 

3) Item 3 

a. Regarding Gertrude street elevation: 

b. Comment:  If Gertrude street needs to be lowered to accommodate the future skywalk, then that needs to 

be addressed with this submittal.  It is recommended that lowering the road be avoided if at all possible. 

c. Response:  

i) We agree, and Our first choice is to avoid that cost and disruption of lowering the street if at all possible but 

are constrained by the required 16.5’ clearance, and by the maximum steepness of the ramp that the 

forklifts can accommodate.   Due to the added costs and complexity involved, lowering the street is a last 

option.  Initial calculations indicated that to achieve the ramp slopes that will work for the forklifts and to 

attain the needed clearances, the street might need to be lowered 1 foot.   

ii) We therefore have commissioned a new survey to evaluate the exact relationship of both buildings to the 

street, as well as the grades and elevation of utilities in the area before pursuing this with the city. 

iii) The location that would be affect has been indicated on the Site Development Plan. 

 

4) Item 4 [Article 5.15.04.04]:  

a. Comment:  Comments from the fire marshal regarding this application have not been provided. 

b. Response:   Noted.  Information will be provided upon request and as specific project develop.  

 

5) Item 5. - [Article  5.15.04.06] 

a. Comment: Additional information needs to be provided about proposed lighting near the eastern 

edge of the PUD. 

b. Response:  We agree that having light spill over onto the adjoining properties is not desirable.  Our 

electrical engineer has recommended that the attached fixture data sheet be specified as a 

basis of design for those areas that are sensitive to light spillage.  The recommended fixture 

has excellent cut-off properties and can also be fitted with a light shield to further control the 

direction of light from the fixture.  
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6) As indicated in your E-mail, revised sheets are attached but a revised complete document is not included here.  4 full 

sized copies and one electronic copy of the revised document will be provided upon your request for resubmittal.      

KB/ 

Enclosure:   

(4) - Table 3D, Recap of local outbound truck traffic (revised July 12, 2018) 

(4) – Site Development Plan    (revised July 12, 2018) 

(4) - Future Traffic Diagram    (revised July 12, 2018) 

(4) - Light fixture cut sheet – pole light for use adjacent to residential neighbors.  (added July 12, 2018) 

 (1) - Copy of original letter from the city   (dated June 18, 2018) 

 

cc: John Rotella 

 

 





Proposed Planned  
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Executive Summary 

In anticipation of further expansion of existing product lines and the addition of new products on the market (such as gluten-

free buns), Rotella’s bakery is developing a long-term plan for the growth of their business. After evaluating various growth 

options, the company’s goal is to develop their capacities at their current main plant at 108th and Harrison Streets in La Vista, 

Nebraska, rather than manage multiple manufacturing locations. As a first step, the bakery has acquired several properties 

adjacent to their current location in recent years and has recently completed a major addition onto their main plant at 108th 

Street and Gertrude.  

Future growth will rely on their ability to both grow and to connect these buildings, to become more efficient in moving and 

storing products, and centralizing both regional and national distribution. The goal of this PUD application is to adapt the site 

requirements to best suit their long-term needs and tailor development of the site as follows: 

1) Maximize the Utilization of the Current and Future Properties: 

a. Address zoning setbacks and height restrictions.   

b. Address methods for conveying products and people overhead, between buildings to minimize disruption to traffic 

below, and to reduce handling by not having to manually move materials between buildings.  

2) Streamline Product Movement:   Develop economies of scale via the following: 

a. Consolidate ingredient receiving, storage, and distribution between buildings. 

b. Improved distribution hub area for regional and national deliveries. 

c. Improve truck access and traffic flow to, from, and between buildings. 

d. Improve traffic on and off site, and reduce overlap of retail, office, and plant traffic where possible. 

i) Reduce the number of locations where trucks enter and exit the site by consolidating distribution. 

ii) Reduce cross traffic between buildings by moving materials via an overpass. 

3) Consolidate Product Storage: 

a. Consolidated storage – both on site and improve access for off-site storage areas. 

b. Establish zoning to allow for future cold storage on site. 

4) Improved Street Image along 108th and Harrison Streets: 

a. Improved public access for retail store. 

b. Redevelop truck dock areas facing 108th Street.  

c. Improved signage and landscaping at entrance to the business park area. 

5) Respect the Residential Neighbors to the East: 

a. Focus higher-impact operations on areas of the site that are adjacent to other industrial-zoned properties or 

which are a part of their campus. 

b. Maintain existing setbacks and landscape buffers adjacent to residential properties. 

The work anticipated in this document will occur in phases.  As with the South Plant addition which was completed 2 years 

ago, each phase involves a construction component and a mobilization component when the equipment is installed and the 

facility brought on line.   Thus there may be a year or two between construction phases.   

The first phase which includes addition A1 (Overpass / Skywalk) and addition A2, (McKesson Building) are intended to 

begin soon after the PUD is approved.  This first phase is targeted at addressing the growth and logistics issues listed in 

part 2 and 3 above.  It is currently anticipated that expansion of the East Plant may occur in two steps to allow for growth, 

while minimizing any disruption to current production at that location. 

Addition A4 is a key element in streamlining the storage and shipping of their products.  Existing off site storage options in 

the area are near capacity and further growth of the bakery will eventually exceed available capacity.   Automating this 

storage will allow products to be kept on site, increase capacity, and will reduce handling and thus overhead costs.  

Addition A6 has been revised to indicate future use as office or storage.  If the retail store moves, it will move off site. 
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CITY OF LA VISTA 

 PRIVATE FACILITIES ON CITY PROPERTY 

INSTALLATION PERMIT 

 
PERMIT # ____________________ 

 
Applicant: ______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Address:   ________________________________________________________Phone___________________________________ 

 

 _________________________________________  E-Mail Address:________________________________________ 

 

Date of Application: _________________________________ 

 

Signature of Representative:    _______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Name of Representative (printed):  ___________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Performance Bond Amount:_____________                Diggers Hotline Member:_____ (Yes or No) 

 

Installing Contractor:   ____________________________  Contractor’s City of LaVista Lic. No._______________________ 

 

Construction Start Date:  ___________________________Expected Construction Duration____________________________ 

 

Construction Work Hours: ______________________ Type of Installation: _____________________________________ 

 

Is Contractor Insured ? (Yes/ No):  _____________            _____________________________________ 

 

Exact Location of Proposed Construction:  ____________________________________ (or attach plans) 

 

 ________________________________________________________________ 

 

                  ________________________________________________________________ 

 

Reason for Proposed Construction:   _________________________________________ 

 

                  ________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Is Pavement/Sidewalk Cut Required? _____(Yes or No)  If Yes, answer the following: 

 

Size of Pavement Cut (s):   __________________________________________________(or show on plans) 

 

Type of Backfill to be Used:   ________________________________________________ 

 

Resurfacing Material:   ____________________________________________________ 

 

Permit Fee:   _______________________    Fee Other:   _________________________ 

 

 

NOTES: 

 

A. Attach plans for proposed installation in 11” by 17” maximum size. 

 

B. Attach copy of insurance certificate naming City of La Vista as additional insured. 

 

 

Reviewed by:_________________________________________________ Approval Date:____________________________ 

 

  (Public Works Representative) 

 

Pg. 1 of 2 

Rotella's Italian Bakery

6949 S. 108th Street, LaVista NE   68128 402-592-6600

johnrotella@rotellasbakery.com

John Rotella

Work to occur over and adjacent to /Gertrude
Street, between 108th and 107th Streets

Bakery production area expansion

xxx

A COMPLETED COPY

WILL BE SUBMITTED

WITH EACH PROJECT



THIS PAGE TO BE FILLED OUT BY INSPECTOR 

 

 

 

 

 

Pavement/Sidewalk Replacement Requirements: 

 

Pavement Cut:  ______________________(List size or note on plans) 

 

Backfill:   ______________________(State type and/or compaction spec) 

 

Pavement Replacement: ______________________(State type  of materials used) 

 

Sidewalk Replacement: ______________________(State type of materials used) 

 

Final Inspection Date:                ______________________ 

 

Replacement Approved: ______________________(Yes or No) 

 

Inspector Name:  ____________________________________________(Printed) 

 

Notes: ___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

                  ___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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Table 1 
Site and Location Information 

 
 
Map 
Ref. Building Lots Address Parcel # Notes 

E1 Main Plant 7  8  13  14  27:  Oakdale 
Park 
Replatted as: Lot 1 Rotellas 
First Addition  

6949 S. 108th Street Parcel #010415483 
011595685 

10.924 A 

E2 Former Signage  
Building 

Lot 28A  Oakdale Park 6969 S. 107th Street Parcel #010944745  

E3 East Plant TL8A2 LOT 8A2 EXC PT FOR 
ROW 16-14-12 (7.95 AC) 
(#998 RE) 

10608 Gertrude Street Parcel #010522336  

E4 McKesson Building 5, 6, 15, 16, Oakdale Park 
& Lots 4, 
& Lot 17 Oakdale Park 

7009 S. 108th Street 
7201 S. 108th Street 
7204 S. 107th Street 

Parcel #010415211 
Parcel #010415033 
Parcel #010415149 

Survey dated  
March 15, 2017 from 
TD2 Book 17-7. 
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Table 2 
Existing Site and Building Statistics Evaluation 

 

 

Site Area 

Building 

Area 

Building 

Coverage 

(Actual & 

Allowed) 

Impervious 

Coverage (Ex’g 

bldg. + Ex’g 

paving) Height Parking Notes 

 

E1 Main Plant, Lots 7,8, 13,14, & 27 (Rotellas First Addition) 

450,401 SF2 

(449,226 SF) 

475,849 SF2 

= 10.924A 

259,723 SF 

273, 586 SF 

57.49% 

Actual 
75% 
Allowed 

  

89.6%1 45’ Required= 127 

Actual=202 

Plus 8 Semis 

and 21 (Indoor) 

Delivery Trucks 

1Pre-existing condition. 
2450,000 SF site per online. 

475,000 SF site per sarpy.com. 

 

E2 Former Signage Building 

2.2814A =  

99,378 SF 

 

24,996 SF 25.15% 

Actual.  
75% 
Allowed 

57,806 sf =  

58.1% 

24’ & 26’ 92 Existing 32,810 SF pavement. 

Total area including building. 

 

E3 East Plant (Gluten Free) 

7.95A =  

346,302 SF 

49,920 SF - 1st 

2,740 SF - 2nd 

11,089 SF - Shed 

 

17.61% 

Actual. 

 
75% 
Allowed 

271,825 sf of 

Paving +  

Exg Bldgs.3 = 

332,834 = 

96% 

40’ 30 Existing; 

Parking 

Provided for 

30 Cars and 

~50 Semis 

68,830 SF maximum addition can 

be supported on the site per IBC 

requirements. 

 
3Shed to be removed. 

 

E4 McKesson Building 

334,620 SF total5  

(Incl. Lots 4 & 17)  

= 7.682A 

224,640 SF  

for just Lots 

 5+6+15+16 

78,086 SF  

 

 

23.33% 

Actual,  
75% 
Allowed 

57,980  

(Paving) + 

78,086 SF 

(Bldg) = 

136,066 SF4  = 

40.66% 

28’ at 

ridge. 

26’+ 4’ = 

30’ at 

dock 

74 Existing 

Required:  

(50 Office +  

24 Warehouse) 

4Area Includes building footprint.   
5Site area includes empty lots.  

Future Storage Building:   

81,000 SF on south lots. 

Future truck area adds 12,000 sf 

of new paving. 

 

 

SEE TABLE 2B FOR BUILDING AND IMPERVIOUS COVERAGES RECAP, INCLUDING PROPOSED ADDITIONS. 
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Table 2B 

IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE 

 
 

Site Existing Building and 

Paving = Total 

Impervious coverage 

(from Table 2) 

Building coverage + Paving 

= Total Impervious 

coverage including 

Additions. 

Comments 

(Total building area taken from table 3C) 

    

Main Plant 

+ A1 & A6 

B:       57.49 %  

B+P:   89.60 % 

GS:     10.40% 

B:       61.99 % 

B+P:   89.60 %   

GS:     10.40% 3 

Foot note 3, 8 

Total building area = 295,711 sf 

 

Former Sign Bldg 

+ A5a 

B:       25.15 %  

B+P:   58.10 % 

GS:     41.90 % 

B:       38.00 % 

B+P:   60.00 % 

GS:     40.00 % 6   

Foot note 6 

Total building area = 37,796 sf 

East Plant 

+ A3 & A5b 

B:       17.61 %  

B+P:   96.00 % 

GS:       4.00 % 9 

B:       34.75 % 

B+P:   95.00 % 5 

GS:        6.00 % 9 

Footnote 5, 6, 9 

Total Building area = 120,370 sf 

McKesson  

+ A2 & A4 

B:       23.33 %  

B+P:   40.66 % 4 

GS:      59.34 % 

B:       54.00 % 

B+P:   74.20 %   

GS:      25.60 % 

Footnote 4, 8, 10 

Total Building area = 178,040 sf 

 

         

Notes: 

1. B: = Building.   B+P: = Building plus all paving.  GS = Green Space 

 

2. Zoning section 5.14.05 allows 75% building coverage.  Allowable Impervious coverage for industrial is not 

specifically mandated, but landscaping requirements will mandate that some green areas be preserved. 

3. Because the area where addition A1 and A6 will occur is already paved, the impervious coverage will not change.  It 

will just change from pavement to building. 

4. Site area calculation includes the empty lots south of the existing building, where the future cold storage building is 

proposed. 

5. The area where Addition A3 will occur is already paved and is partially covered by an existing metal building that will 

be removed.  Thus the impervious coverage will slightly decrease as A3 is built, due to added landscaping that is 

planned as part of the addition. 

6. Phase 5a at the former signage building sets on existing paved areas, so while the building coverage will increase,  

the impact on impervious coverage is minor.    

7. Phase 5b is attached to the former signage building but sets on the East plant site, so the addition is listed as part of 

the East Plant site calculations since it affects the coverage of that site. 

8. Overpass A1 is designated as a part of the Main plant. 

9. Green space associate with A3 is mostly in the landscape buffer along the east side of the property. The increase in 

green space is due to an added landscape area planned south of the future addition. 

10. New paving estimate includes future east truck loading areas. 



Proposed Planned  
Urban Development District (PUD) Table 3 
Rotella’s Italian Bakery Anticipated Additions and Renovations 
April 16, 2018 Page 1 of 1 

Table 3 
Anticipated Additions and Renovations 

 

 

Map 

Ref # Description / Use 

Approximate Building 

Area 

Building 

Height Notes 

A1 Skywalk over Gertrude Street for 

conveyors to new packaging area. 

8925 SF 40’ to 45’ Note 3,4 

A2 North expansion of McKesson Building 

for packaging warehouse and support. 

Phase B:  Remodeling dock areas. 

18,944 SF 

3,000 SF Mezzanine 

40’ to 45’ Warehouse & Office space 

A3 East plant addition for gluten-free 

production expansion. 

46,600 SF + 

Partial Basement 

44’ 40’ floor to roof + 4’ floor to grade 

A4 Cold storage facility and docks areas. 81,000 SF 130’  Typical freezer area is 100’ to 130’ 

tall. 

A5a & 

A5b 

Expansion or replacement of the former 

signage building. 

12,800 sf & 23,850 sf  

Additions  

26’ to 32’  Warehouse & Office space 

 Possible additional skywalk over 

107th Street. 

TBD 40’  

A6 Office or Storage expansion or 

relocation. 

12,500 SF for Addition 35’ to 45’ Storage for merchandise,  and 

office space. 

 

Notes: 

1. Note that the anticipated projects listed below may not occur in the order shown.   

2. Parking requirements have been moved to Table 3B. 

3. Skywalk will be used to transport products and materials between buildings. 

4. Height of the buildings being connected varies due to grades.  Top of skywalk is generally 42’ to 45’ high, relative to 

floor line at each end.  The goal is for the parapet height of the skywalk to align with the adjacent buildings.  
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Table 3B 

PARKING RECAP 
      

 

SITE BLDG EX’G PKG 
(copied from 

table 2) 

Parking 

Required 
including 

Additions  

Total number of 

stalls required / 

Number to be added: 

NOTES: 

 

Main Plan E1  202 127 9 

 

 

 

189  total / add  0 

The site currently has adequate parking 

 

A1  01  

A6  624 Based on office use 
      

Former 

Signage 

Building 

E2  

 

96 96 

 

 

101  total / add  5 

 

Parking required is based on warehouse 

use. A5a  5 
      

East Plant 

(Gluten 

Free) 

E3  

 

30 cars 

30 trucks 

30 

 

 

 

61 total / add 31 

 

Based on industrial use. 

 

A3  16  

A5b  15 Based on industrial use. And some 

support office space 
      

McKesson 

Site 

E4  

A2  

 

A4 

742  

+  7 

+30 

+  63 

 

 

117 total / add 43  

 

 

7 for warehouse space and 

 30 for office mezzanine 

 
      

TOTAL  402  468  / add 66 See Note 10 

  

 

Footnotes: 

1. Skywalk A1 is just circulation space and does not add to the occupant load of the building. 

2. 74 existing stalls: 24 for warehouse and 50 for office area. 

3. 6 parking stalls is based on actually staffing required for an automated storage facility.  Automated storage requires 

minimal staffing. 

4. The existing retail store is approximate 1000 sf. (thus 5 stalls required at 1:200).  If the retail moves, it will move off 

site and these stalls would be used for office which has the same ratio requirement.  Addition A6 is approximately 

12,500 sf and will be partially storage and partially office space. Thus 62 stalls required.   

5. Calculated parking requirements are based on zoning requirements listed in Section 7.06 of the Zoning Ordinance. 

6. Zoning requirements for parking: (section 7.06: Off-street parking requirements) 

a. Office = 1:200 sf of building 

b. Industrial = 1:3000 sf of building 

c. Retail = 1:200 sf of building 

d. Storage / warehouse = 1:5000 sf of building 

7. Existing parking is based on field counts taken on site or via aerial photographs. 

8. PUD allows parking to be shared between areas., per zoning section 5.15.04.07 and 05.15.05.03.6. 

9. Parking needs peak during shift changes. Thus more parking is provided than what is needed per code.  Shift 

changes are staggered to minimize the peak effect. 

10. With restriping of existing lots, the total available parking on existing paving is 487 cars, which exceeds the amount 

required. 
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Table 3C 

BUILDING AREA RECAP 
 

 

 

Location: Existing area Addition / subtraction Total Comments: 

     

Main plant 273,586 A1:     8,925 sf 

A6:   12,500 sf 

295,011 sf Note 1 

Former Sign 

building 

  24,996 A5a: 12,800 sf    37,796 sf Note 3 

East Plant 

(Gluten Free) 

49,920 sf 

11,089 sf shed 

A3:   46,600 sf  

A5b: 23,850 sf 

     (11,089) remove shed 

120,370 sf Note 2, 3 

McKesson 

Building 

78,086 sf A2:  18,944 sf 

A4:  81,000 sf 

178,030 sf  

Cold storage building 

 

NOTES: 

1. See Table 2 for area of each site. 

2. Current storage building (11,089 SF) would be removed. 

3. Although Addition 5b would be attached to the former signage building, it would primarily set on the sale lot as the 

East Plant.  
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Table 3D 

TRAFFIC RECAP 

 
     SEE TRAFFIC DIAGRAMS AS WELL 
     ATTACHED DIAGRAMS SHOW PATH OF TRAVEL.  THE CHART BELOW SHOWS VOLUME OF TRAFFIC.  
 

Daily Traffic CURRENT FUTURE CHANGE COMMENTS 
 

INBOUND  

    South plant 10 14 + 4 Increased ingredients deliveries due to new oven coming on line 
in 2018. 

    North Plant 7 7 0  

    East Plant 8 8 0  

    Glutten Free Plant 3 9 + 6 Projected additional volume as glutten free production 

increases. 
 

Totals: 28 38 + 10  
 
 

 

TRAFFIC BETWEEN 
BUILDINGS 

 
 

    US Cold Storage 40 01  - 40 40 trucks per day to US Cold Storage will be eliminated once 
the on site cold storage facility is completed.   See Note 1 

    Between plants 15 +5 = 20 
 

20 0 Moving ingredients between buildings will grow slightly but the 
proposed Skywalk will offset most growth so truck traffic 
between buildings is expected to decline. 

 

Totals: 60 20  - 40  
 
 
 

OUTBOUND  

    Shipping (Rotellas) 60 702 + 10 Current outbound shipping is from US Cold Storage.  Shipping 
will relocate to the new on-site cold storage facility. See note 1 
& 2 below. 

    Route Trucks  
(Rotellas Local Deliveries) 

20 20 0 No change in volume 

US Cold Storage Future 
Growth (See note 3) 

0 40 +40 See Note 3 below 

 

Totals: 80 130 + 50  

     

TOTAL TRAFFIC:  168 188  + 20 Sum of totals shown above 

 
Note 1: Since US Cold storage only operates 8 to 5, Monday thru Friday, all outbound truck traffic (30 to 60 trucks per 

day) currently occurs during peak hours. 
(a) When the on-site automated cold storage facility is completed, outbound trucks will depart from the new 

storage facility which will allow for trucks to be scheduled 24 hours per day, 7 days per week and would 
be designed for future outbound traffic of 70 trucks per day.  These would be distributed throughout the 
day.  The estimated traffic load is 3 trucks per hour average, with a peak of 6 truck per hour.      

(b) Local truck traffic between the Bakery and US Cold Storage will be eliminated once the on site cold 
storage facility is completed.  Thus despite growth, total outbound truck traffic is expected to decrease. 

Note 2: Includes added traffic due to growth of Glutten free plant and south plant.  
Note 3: Future growth and traffic needs of a replacement tenant for US cold Storage are purely speculative and will depend on 

the rate of growth of new business, size of trucks, and the duration that products are stored.  Due to limited hours of 
operation it is assumed that current levels represent the maximum capacity for future truck traffic at US cold storage. 
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Table 4 
Current and Proposed Zoning 

 

 

All properties are Zone I-2 – Heavy industrial. (Zoning Section 5.14) 

 

 Current Requirement Proposed Reason 

Use Type I-2 Industrial No change.  

See side notes. 

This is an approved used for this property. 

No change requested.   

1: I-2 can include large general warehouse 

storage facility per 5.14.02.10. 

2: supporting office space is acceptable as 

an accessory use. 

3: limited retail (Existing Bread store) is an 

accessory use on the property.  

Front Setback 

 

35’ 

60’ Setback if Used 

for Parking 

Per 5.14.05 

Unchanged. Maintain requirements along 108th and 

along Harrison. 

Existing grandfathered structures allowed to 

remain. 

 

Side Setback  

 

30’ 

Per 5.14.05 

(Also See 5.15.04.09 

and 5.15.04.16) 

1:  25’ where adjoining 

other industrial 

properties.   

2:  10’ setback where 

both sides of the street 

are owed. (For example 

along Gertrude Street.) 

 

When the property on both sides of the 

street is owned by the bakery, allow a 

variance for stairs, elevators, ramps needed 

for conveyance over streets to occur within 

10 feet of the property line, and to allow 

structural supports to occur 5’ from the 

property line when supporting the span over 

the ROW. Footings shall not extend past the 

property line. 

 

Revised setbacks shall not interfere with  

90’ corner “Sight Triangle” visibility. 

(Per zoning Section 2) 

Rear  

 

25’ 

Per 5.14.05 

1:  25’ typical. 

2:  30’ minimum required 

adjacent to residential. 

3:  60’ will be provided 

adjacent to current 

residential properties.  

Rear to be designated as any property line 

adjacent to residentially zoned property.  

Building code coordination note: 60’ clear 

area is required on all sides of building by  

IBC Section 507 for buildings of unlimited 

area.  
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 Current Requirement Proposed Reason 

Max Height  

(Towers, Silos can 

Exceed this Amount) 

 

45’ 

Per 5.14.05 

(See table excerpt 

below.) 

45’ 

 

55’ 

 

130’ 

 

-- 

1: Maintain 45’ within 60’ of residential 

property lines.    

2: 55’ where not adjacent to residential. 

Allow higher for conveyance over streets or 

drives and other areas of the property.  

(2006 IBC allows 55’ for Type IIB one story 

construction and 65’ for Type IIA.) 

3:  Allow up to 130’ for (automated) storage 

facilities on the property.  Note that this only 

occurs at the future cold storage building that is 
proposed along the southwest corner of the property, 

adjacent to 108th street.  This cold storage facility is an 
integral part of the storage and distribution part of the 

campus that the Bakery wishes to develop.   This 

will not be adjacent to residential.  

4:  Maintain exclusion for silos and towers. 

 

Submission has been made to the FAA 

regarding 120’ proposed height of future 

improvement(s).  

Case # 2017-ACE-6559-OE, submitted 

10/31/2017. 

Overhead Easement 

for Overpass at 

Gertrude Street 

16.5’ Minimum 

Clearance Required 

16.5’ clear height at 

street to be maintained.  

Setback requirements for 

supports shall be as 

noted in the Side 

yardSetbacks section. 

Waiver for location of supports spanning the 

ROW will be submitted.   

 

Setback requirements for overpass supports 

will be allowed to occur 5’ from property 

line, as listed above. 

 

Landscaping and/or protection will be 

provided where supports are subject to 

traffic. 

Building Coverage 65% for Industrial 

Sites per 5.15.04.10 

(See table excerpt 

below.) 

Per review meeting, 

75 percent applies to 

building footprint. 

Propose 75 percent limit 

for building coverage as 

noted in next Section 

5.14.05 below. 

We request that Pre-existing conditions be 

allowed to remain.  

Impervious Coverage 

(Maximum Lot 

Coverage) 

75%  

per 5.14.05. 

(See table excerpt 

below.) 

Allow existing 

grandfathered areas to 

remain. Per review 

meeting, 75 percent 

applies to building 

footprint. Propose 

75 percent limit for 

building and 90 percent 

for combined building 

plus paving. 

Pre-existing conditions be allowed to 

remain. 

Excerpt from Zoning Ordinance (Chapter 2):  

LOT COVERAGE shall mean the portion of a 

lot or building site which is occupied by any 

building or structure, excepting paved 

areas, walks and swimming pools, 

regardless of whether said building or 

structure is intended for human occupancy 

or not. 

Landscaping Sections  5.15.04.08 

and 7.17.04.02 -  

Screening 

Requirements and 

Section 7.17.03.06 – 

Screening requirements 

adjacent to residential 

shall be maintained. 

Interior parking lot 

landscaping shall not be 

required at parking areas 

Street frontage landscaping. 

1.   Landscaping will be grouped into areas 

versus uniformly distributed to provide 

screening, functionality and visual interest.  

2.  Future green space to be concentrated 

along 108th Street, Harrison, and where 
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 Current Requirement Proposed Reason 

Parking Lot Interior 

Landscaping 

intended for semi-truck 

parking and maneuvering. 

needed for storm detention and run-off 

control. 

Special Adjacency 

Requirements 

5.14.06.01:  No 

Parking, Drives, Signs 

Allowed within 30’ of 

Residential Property 

No change No changes requested to this section. 

Parking Ratio Required for: 

Office = 1:200 SF 

Industry = 1:3000 SF 

Retail = 1:200 SF 

No change. PUD Parking located in one part of the 

development can serve needs in other parts 

of the development.  (See 5.15.04.07 for 

shared parking and 05.15.05.03.6.) 

 

 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

The following excerpt from the La Vista Zoning Ordinance is provided for reference. 

 
5.14.05 Height and Lot Requirements:  
5.14.05.01:  The height and minimum lot requirements shall be as follows: 

 

Use 

Lot Area 

(SF)2 

Lot  

Width2 

Font 

Yard 

Side 

Yard 

Rear 

Yard 

Max. 

Height 

Max. Lot 

Coverage 

Permitted Uses 10,000 100 35’1 30’ 25’ 45’ 75% 

Conditional Uses 10,000 100 35’1 30’ 25’ 45’ 75% 
1 35’ front yard setback required only when no parking is present in the front yard. If parking is located in the front yard, then front yard setback is a minimum of sixty (60) feet. 
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PUD Requirements 
for Zoning Sections 5.14 and 5.15 

The PUD requirements listed in Chapter 5.14 and 5.15 of the La Vista Zoning Ordinance are addressed individually as follows: 

 

 Subject: Response: 

Section 5.14:   

5.14.06.01 Adjacent to residential. These requirements are addressed in the table above. 

5.14.07 Refer to 7.17 (landscaping requirements). See recap memo and Table 2B. 

Section 5.15:   

5.15.04.01 Schedule of Construction: The ordinance 

calls for Phase 1 to proceed within 12 

months, with 50% within 5 years. 

As part of the PUD application, we request that the time frame 

that the PUD shall remain in effect will be for a period of 

10 years from the date of implementation. 

Target dates: 

1. The administrative replat process for the McKesson 

building has already begun. 

2. Phase A1 and A2 are planned to begin as soon as 

the PUD and the replat are approved. 

3. Either phase A3 or A4 would follow 2 to 3 years after 

completion of phases A1 and A2 

5.15.04.02 Developer shall handle cost of easements, 

bonds, escrow, etc. for public 

improvements. 

1. A draft of the permit is included in the PUD as a 

placeholder and indication that we are aware of the 

requirement and is not intended to serve as the final 

permit application. 

2. Insurance requirements have been forwarded to 

the Owners and the proper documentation will be 

ready at the time the permit sets are submitted for 

the overpass.   

5.15.04.03 Existing roads. The roads are already in place for truck traffic that serves the 

site. New curb cuts or changes to roadways will be provided 

as needed as part of future expansions and shall be included 

in the associated project’s scope of work.  

Attachments 6 & 7 have been provided to show current and 

future truck volume. 

5.15.04.04 Will this development place a burden on 

police/fire services? 

No added burden on services is anticipated based on the type 

and use of the structures. 

5.15.04.05 Property ownership. All current and future properties under this PUD will be held by 

Rotella’s Bakery or members of the Rotella family. See 

attached title search data provided by American Title 

Company, confirming ownership of property. 

5.15.04.06 Compatible development. All areas of the PUD are part of an industrial park 

development.  
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 Subject: Response: 

1. Green space: Current undeveloped land is 

maintained as open lawn.  See table 2B 

 

2. Site lighting shall be located on poles and 

arranged to shine towards the building and away from 

residential properties.  See attached site plan for 

schematic lighting layout. 

3. Noise:  The same functions that are currently 

performed in the main plant (E1) and the East plant (E3) 

will also occur in the addition A2 & A3.  The existing 

East Plant E3 was constructed with 2” insulated wall 

panels.  Future additions will utilize 4” wall panels 

which will reduce sound transmission.  The bakery is 

also transitioning from an intercom system to hand held 

radios, so external speakers are being phased out. 

 

4. Building Height: The proposed buildable area 

maintains the current zoning requirement for 45’ 

maximum height if within 60’ of residential property.  

Note that that the trees within the current landscape 

buffer along the East side of the property are taller than 

the proposed future building. Thus the trees will be the 

primary source of any shadows on adjacent properties.  

See attached light pole data sheet for typical light. 

 

5.15.04.07 Parking. Addressed in the table above.  See Table 3B for a recap of 

existing and future parking. 

5.15.04.08 Landscaping. See Table 2B for green space calculations. 

5.15.04.09 25’ setback from ROW. See exceptions listed in the table above.  Setbacks are shown 

graphically on attached setback plan. 

5.15.04.10 65% maximum allowed building coverage. See exceptions listed in the table above. 75% is allowed per 

section 5.14.05.  See related response in Table 4. 

5.15.04.11 Not applicable. Not applicable (residential). 

5.15.04.12 PUD maintenance. All parts of the PUD will be owned and maintained by Rotella’s 

Bakery. 

5.15.04.13 Not applicable. Not applicable (residential). 

5.15.04.14 Street access. All existing properties front on public right of ways. 

No additional access is planned or proposed along 108th 

Street at this time. 
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5.15.04.15 Sidewalks.  (see also 5.15.05.02.4) Sidewalks are not required along 107th Street in the industrial 

park.  

Sidewalks will be provided between building entrances to 

facilitate staff moving between buildings.  The attached  

sidewalk drawings will continue to be updated as the layout of 

the buildings are refined. 

5.15.04.16 Noted that the City may grant variances to 

setbacks. 

Noted. 

5.15.04.17 Consistent design style required. Buildings will be constructed from materials that are 

durable and appropriate for industrial facilities.  Materials 

will be similar to those already in use, including metal 

panels, precast concrete, decorative and standard concrete 

block, and glass storefront systems. 

5.15.04.18 Materials suitability. See above. 

5.15.04.19 Colors. See above. 

5.15.04.20 Provide visual interest. Attention will be given to the design of the structures to 

complement the overall PUD campus. 

Attention will be given to reducing overlap of visitor, 

corporate and truck traffic, and improving directional 

queues, signage, and sightlines. 

5.15.04.21 Site lighting. Site lights will be located on light poles away from the 

building and aimed back at the building for security, and to 

minimize the amount of light spilling onto adjacent 

properties.  See Site lighting plan & fixture cut sheet.  

5.15.05.02 Site Plan Requirements:  

5.15.05.02.1 Contour plan. See Attachment 5 plan for existing site contours. 

5.15.05.02.2 Location and size of all proposed 

structures are indicated on the site 

development plan. 

Heights and areas are shown in the attached Table 2B and on 

the Site Development Plan. 

Schematic plans for the first phases are also attached for 

reference.   

5.15.05.02.3 Driveways and access points. See attached traffic plans, including truck volume related to 

the Bakery’s operations.  

90’ Intersection Visibility Triangle to be provided at all 

intersections as noted in Section 2 of the Zoning Ordinance. 

(A copy of the diagram from Section 2 is included on the 

attached traffic counts sheet.) 

5.15.05.02.4 Sidewalks.  (see also 5.15.04.15) Existing sidewalks are visible on the aerial photos.  

Future sidewalks between buildings have been noted on the 

site development plan. 

As noted by the Planning Department, no sidewalks are 

required along 107th Street. 

5.15.05.02.5 Indicate all streets and ROW widths. Right-of-way widths and property dimensions are shown on 

the attached Oakdale Park Plat. 
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5.15.05.02.6 Recreational spaces. Not applicable. 

5.15.05.02.7 Designation of parcels for phased work. Anticipated phasing of projects is listed in the table above. 

5.15.05.02.8 Not applicable. Not applicable – lots are not being divested. 

5.15.05.02.9 Location of required screening. Screening is primarily required adjacent to the residential 

neighborhoods and will be maintained or added to as required 

by the screening requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. 

5.15.05.02.10 Location of natural features. Not applicable (existing industrial park). 

Special Features: The existing cellular tower is located south 

of the Bakery’s property on the IPSI Specialty Foods’ property. 

Development of the future cold storage facility will be 

coordinated with the cellular tower service provider. 

5.15.05.02.11 Show existing development on adjacent 

properties within 200 feet. 
See attached 3D massing model which shows all structures 

within 200’ of the property. 

5.15.05.03 General Provisions:  

5.15.05.03.1 Provide net area of property. See attached Table 2. 

5.15.05.03.2 Not applicable. Not applicable. 

5.15.05.03.3 Building coverage.  Existing building coverage is shown in Table 2B.  

Projected building coverage based on future projects is also 

shown and will comply with the requested coverage amounts 

except where grandfathered. 

5.15.05.03.4 Percentage of open common space. Not applicable. 

5.15.05.03.5 Provide sequence of development. Anticipated phasing is listed above in the executive summary 

and in the sequence of future projects shown. Note that the 

actual sequence of the proposed additions is subject to the 

growth of the business. 

5.15.05.03.6 Required off-street parking. Calculations are provided in Table 3B for current and future 

parking needs.  

Calculations are based on requirements for industrial use, 

except at the existing retail store area. 

The facility currently provides more parking that required by 

the zoning. 

Peak requirements occur during shift changes due to shift 

work and due to truck staging areas needed to efficiently 

perform their work. Parking is based on the anticipated peak 

times. 

5.15.05.03.6 Gross floor area for commercial structures. Existing and anticipated are shown in Table 2 and Table 3C. 

5.15.05.04 Describe handling of sanitary waste and 

storm water. 

Sanitary Sewer:  Systems are already provided to the industrial 

park. No major changes are anticipated based on the future 

growth. 

Storm sewers already serve the area. The 2012 expansion 

included a buried storm detention tank. The attached storm 

sewer plan (from the county’s GIS website) has been 
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annotated to show designated areas for future surface or 

buried stormwater detention. 

See attachment 3A for storm water management. 

5.15.05.05 Provide full legal description of the parcels 

within the PUD. 

Plats are provided of each property at the end of the 

submittal for reference. 

The Process has been started for an administrative replat 

of the McKesson property. 

5.15.05.06 Provide a Vicinity Map showing streets 

within 1000’ of the property. 

A map is provided with the 1000’ boundary indicated. 

5.15.05.07 Rendering of proposed buildings. Plans and 3D images are included for the initial phases that 

are planned. 

5.15.05.08 Common space. Not applicable. 

5.15.05.09 Covenants. There are no known active covenants on the properties. 

5.15.05.10 

through 

5.15.05.16 

Recording and public hearing procedures.   Process has been noted. 
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Existing Private Storm Sewer: 
Size to be enlarged by development to
the North to accommodate runoff for
both properties, including future
Bakery development.
Location and Size TBD.

Ridge
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ROTELLA'S ITALIAN BAKERY

Existing Curb Inlet

Future Site Development
by others

designated locations
for future surface or
buried storm detention

location of
existing buried
storm detention

Stormwater Management Plan

A stormwater detention/treatment system
will be constructed along Gertrude Street
utilizing storm tech chambers. 

This system will connect to the existing
storm sewer in 108th Street.   All new roof
drainage will be directed into this system

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT:
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NEIGHBORHOOD TRAFFIC

DISTRIBUTION AREA TO
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Local Delivery Route Trucks - 

20 Trucks go out and back Mon – Sat.

 7 Trucks go out on Sunday.

TRAFFIC BETWEEN BUILDINGS:

1.   40 trucks per day to US Cold Storage. 
      (max on busy day)

2.   15 delivery trucks per day (24 hours) to 
      Rotella's various plants.

3.   5 trucks per day - Plant to plant, daily semi 
      and box truck traffic.

SEE TABLE 3D FOR FUTURE TRAFFIC PROJECTIONS
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Anticipated Traffic Changes:
1. Deliveries to the site for ingredients and
packaging will grow slowly.
2.  Upon completion of the skywalk and
warehouse space addition to the McKesson
building, packaging material deliveries will be
consolidated to 107th street from several
locations.  Finished product will  be conveyed
overhead, thus further reducing truck traffic
between buildings.
3.  Upon completion of the Cold storage
building, shipping will be consolidated.   Local
traffic between the bakery and Omaha Cold
Storage will be greatly reduced or eliminated.
 Outbound trucks will ship from the McKesson
Building and the east plant rather than from
Omaha Cold Storage and several part of the
facility.

EXISTING SITE ACCESS POINTS

ACCESS POINTS BEING
ELIMINATED

FUTURE SITE ACCESS POINTS

F u t u r e
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EXISTING AND NEW RETAIL
STORE WILL NOT CHANGE.

F U T U R E
S H I P P I N G

SEE TABLE 3D FOR A RECAP OF TRAFFIC
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Mail Processing Center
Federal Aviation Administration
Southwest Regional Office
Obstruction Evaluation Group
10101 Hillwood Parkway
Fort Worth, TX 76177

Aeronautical Study No.
2017-ACE-6559-OE

Page 1 of 4

Issued Date: 07/19/2018

John Rotella
Rotella's Italian Bakery
6949 S. 108th Street
LaVista, NE 68128

** DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD TO AIR NAVIGATION **

The Federal Aviation Administration has conducted an aeronautical study under the provisions of 49 U.S.C.,
Section 44718 and if applicable Title 14 of the Code of Federal Regulations, part 77, concerning:

Structure: Building future storage facility
Location: LaVista, NE
Latitude: 41-11-14.70N NAD 83
Longitude: 96-04-48.70W
Heights: 1140 feet site elevation (SE)

115 feet above ground level (AGL)
1255 feet above mean sea level (AMSL)

This aeronautical study revealed that the structure does not exceed obstruction standards and would not be a
hazard to air navigation provided the following condition(s), if any, is(are) met:

It is required that FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual Construction or Alteration, be e-filed any time the
project is abandoned or:

_____ At least 10 days prior to start of construction (7460-2, Part 1)
__X__ Within 5 days after the construction reaches its greatest height (7460-2, Part 2)

Based on this evaluation, marking and lighting are not necessary for aviation safety. However, if marking/
lighting are accomplished on a voluntary basis, we recommend it be installed in accordance with FAA Advisory
circular 70/7460-1 L Change 1.

This determination expires on 01/19/2020 unless:

(a) the construction is started (not necessarily completed) and FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual
Construction or Alteration, is received by this office.

(b) extended, revised, or terminated by the issuing office.
(c) the construction is subject to the licensing authority of the Federal Communications Commission

(FCC) and an application for a construction permit has been filed, as required by the FCC, within
6 months of the date of this determination. In such case, the determination expires on the date
prescribed by the FCC for completion of construction, or the date the FCC denies the application.
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NOTE: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THIS DETERMINATION MUST
BE E-FILED AT LEAST 15 DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. AFTER RE-EVALUATION
OF CURRENT OPERATIONS IN THE AREA OF THE STRUCTURE TO DETERMINE THAT NO
SIGNIFICANT AERONAUTICAL CHANGES HAVE OCCURRED, YOUR DETERMINATION MAY BE
ELIGIBLE FOR ONE EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD.

This determination is based, in part, on the foregoing description which includes specific coordinates, heights,
frequency(ies) and power. Any changes in coordinates, heights, and frequencies or use of greater power, except
those frequencies specified in the Colo Void Clause Coalition; Antenna System Co-Location; Voluntary Best
Practices, effective 21 Nov 2007, will void this determination. Any future construction or alteration, including
increase to heights, power, or the addition of other transmitters, requires separate notice to the FAA.This
determination includes all previously filed frequencies and power for this structure.

If construction or alteration is dismantled or destroyed, you must submit notice to the FAA within 5 days after
the construction or alteration is dismantled or destroyed.

This determination does include temporary construction equipment such as cranes, derricks, etc., which may be
used during actual construction of the structure. However, this equipment shall not exceed the overall heights as
indicated above. Equipment which has a height greater than the studied structure requires separate notice to the
FAA.

This determination concerns the effect of this structure on the safe and efficient use of navigable airspace
by aircraft and does not relieve the sponsor of compliance responsibilities relating to any law, ordinance, or
regulation of any Federal, State, or local government body.

If we can be of further assistance, please contact our office at (816) 329-2508, or vee.stewart@faa.gov. On any
future correspondence concerning this matter, please refer to Aeronautical Study Number 2017-ACE-6559-OE.

Signature Control No: 347979771-370601614 ( DNE )
Vee Stewart
Specialist

Attachment(s)
Map(s)
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TOPO Map for ASN 2017-ACE-6559-OE
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Sectional Map for ASN 2017-ACE-6559-OE
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BUILDING MATERIALS DATA

The following building materials that have been
used in the past and may be incorporated in the
future:

Insulated Metal Wall Panels.
Textured Precast wall panels.
Pre-finished metal trims and copings.
Aluminum storefront system with tinted glazing.
Standard and Decorative Masonry 
EIFS





The Metl-Span CF Mesa and Light Mesa 

insulated metal wall panels are well 

suited for exterior and interior partition 

wall applications. The lightly corrugated 

profile on both faces of the panels 

ensures symmetry from outside of the 

building to inside, and from room to room 

in partition installations. The CF Mesa 

and Light Mesa wall panels may be used 

for exterior wall applications, but they 

are not recommended for use on exterior 

walls of low temperature buildings.

Exterior Profile: Mesa nominal 1/8" deep;
Light Mesa nominal 1/16" deep

Interior Profile: Mesa nominal 1/8" deep;                   
Light Mesa nominal 1/16" deep, Light Mesa not available for 
5- or 6-inch thick panels 

Panel Core: Foamed-in-place, zero ozone depleting (zero 
ODP) polyurethane, FM Class 1 approval

Thermal Values: K-factor, Btu in/ft2 hr. °F @ 75°F (24°C) 
mean core temperature = 0.140. K-factor, Btu in/ft2 hr. °F 
@ 40°F (4°C) mean core temperature = 0.126.

Module Widths: 36", 42"

Panel Thickness: 2", 2 1/2", 3", 4", 5", 6"
CF Light Mesa: 2", 2 1/2", 3", 4"
(2 3/4" thickness also available from Nevada plant)

Panel Lengths: 8'-0" to 53'-0"

Exterior Facings: Stucco embossed, G-90 galvanized 
and/or AZ-50 aluminum-zinc coated steel in 26 Ga., 
24 Ga. and 22 Ga.

Interior Facings: Stucco embossed, G-90 galvanized 
and/or AZ-50 aluminum-zinc coated steel in 26 Ga., 
24 Ga., and 22 Ga.

Panel Joint: Offset double tongue and groove with extended 	
metal shelf for positive face fastening

Fastening: Fastener and Clip concealed in the side joint

FM Approved Class 1 with no height restrictions.

CF MESA & LIGHT MESA INSULATED METAL WALL PANEL FEATURES

A full range of exterior colors & coatings are available for the cold storage 

market. For specific information about our available colors and coatings, 

visit us online for a comprehensive selection.

Finishes & Colors

CF MESA & LIGHT MESA
INSULATED METAL WALL PANEL 

METL-SPAN ® insulated Metal PanelS

© 2013 Metl-Span - A Division of NCI Group, Inc. All rights reserved. Printed in the U.S.A. 04-13

METL-SPAN: Pioneering Insulated Metal Panel Technology 

1720 Lakepointe Drive, Suite #101, Lewisville, Texas  75057 • 877.585.9969 • FAX: 972.420.9382
metlspan.com • Visit our website or call us today for a free cold storage catalog and CAD Flash drive.



P R E M I U M  I  E X T E R I O R  C O L O R S

COLORS &  
COATINGS
Commercial & Industrial Market 
Insulated Metal Panels

H A R B O R  B L U E * 

H E M L O C K  G R E E N

PA C I F I C  B L U E TA H O E  B L U E

S P R U C E 

R E G A L  B L U EA E G E A N  B L U E 

S L AT E  G R AY 

N AT U R A L  PAT I N A H U N T E R  G R E E N C L A S S I C  G R E E N 

M E D I U M  B R O N Z E 

All Metl-Span colors are formulated to provide  
premium energy efficient solar reflectivity.

S TA N D A R D  I  E X T E R I O R  C O L O R S 	 S TA N D A R D  I I  E X T E R I O R  C O L O R S

P O L A R  W H I T E S A N D S T O N E A L M O N D B R O W N S T O N E R E G A L  G R AY 

Full-Strength 70% PVDF Fluoropolymer Coating

T U N D R A L E A F  G R E E N S M O K E  G R AY 

WEATHERED  
COPPER

PEWTER ZINC GRAY T E R R A C O T TA 

Full-Strength 70% PVDF Fluoropolymer Coating

C O L O N I A L  R E D 

E: 0.87 SRI: 85 E: 0.87 SRI: 60 E: 0.87 SRI: 66 E: 0.87 SRI: 48 E: 0.87 SRI: 53

E: 0.86 SRI: 27 E: 0.86 SRI: 25 E: 0.86 SRI: 26 E: 0.86 SRI: 27 E: 0.86 SRI: 25

E: 0.87 SRI: 35 E: 0.87 SRI: 41 E: 0.86 SRI: 27 E: 0.86 SRI: 24 E: 0.87 SRI: 27

E: 0.87 SRI: 27 E: 0.87 SRI: 31 E: 0.87 SRI: 35 E: 0.87 SRI: 45 E: 0.87 SRI: 48

E: 0.87 SRI: 32
E: 0.87 SRI: 36 E: 0.87 SRI: 31 E: 0.87 SRI: 32 E: 0.86 SRI: 27
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D-Series
Size 0
LED Area Luminaire

Specifications

Catalog 
Number

Notes

Type

EPA: 0.95 ft2

(.09 m2)

Length: 26”
(66.0 cm)

Width: 13”
(33.0 cm)

Height: 7”
(17.8 cm)

Weight 
(max):

16 lbs
(7.25 kg)

Hit the Tab key or mouse over the page to see all interactive elements.

L

H

W

Ordering Information EXAMPLE: DSX0 LED P6 40K T3M MVOLT SPA DDBXD

DSX0 LED

Series LEDs Color temperature Distribution Voltage Mounting

DSX0 LED Forward optics
P1 P4 P7
P2 P5
P3 P6
Rotated optics
P101 P121

P111 P131

30K 3000 K
40K 4000 K
50K 5000 K 
AMBPC Amber phosphor 

converted2

T1S Type I short
T2S Type II short
T2M Type II medium
T3S Type III short
T3M Type III medium
T4M Type IV medium
TFTM Forward throw 

medium
T5VS Type V very short

T5S Type V short
T5M Type V medium
T5W Type V wide
BLC Backlight control2,3

LCCO Left corner cutoff2,3

RCCO Right corner 
cutoff2,3

MVOLT 4,5

120 6

208 5,6

240 5,6

277 6

347 5,6,7

480 5,6,7

Shipped included
SPA Square pole mounting
RPA Round pole mounting
WBA Wall bracket 
SPUMBA Square pole universal mounting adaptor 8

RPUMBA Round pole universal mounting adaptor 8

Shipped separately
KMA8 DDBXD U Mast arm mounting bracket adaptor 

(specify finish)9

Control options Other options Finish (required) 

Shipped installed
NLTAIR2 nLight AIR generation 2 enabled10

PER NEMA twist-lock receptacle only (control ordered separate) 11

PER5 Five-wire receptacle only (control ordered separate) 11,12

PER7 Seven-wire receptacle only (control ordered separate) 11,12

DMG 0-10V dimming extend out back of housing for external control (control ordered separate)
PIR Bi-level, motion/ambient sensor, 8-15’ mounting height, ambient sensor enabled at 5fc 5,13,14

PIRH Bi-level, motion/ambient sensor, 15-30’ mounting height, ambient sensor enabled at 5fc 5,13,14

PIRHN Network, Bi-Level motion/ambient sensor15

PIR1FC3V Bi-level, motion/ambient sensor, 8-15’ mounting height, ambient sensor enabled at 1fc 5,13,14

PIRH1FC3V Bi-level, motion/ambient sensor, 
15-30’ mounting height, ambient sensor 
enabled at 1fc 5,13,14

BL30 Bi-level switched dimming, 30% 5,16,17

BL50 Bi-level switched dimming, 50% 5,16,17

PNMTDD3 Part night, dim till dawn 5,18

PNMT5D3 Part night, dim 5 hrs 5,18

PNMT6D3 Part night, dim 6 hrs 5,18

PNMT7D3 Part night, dim 7 hrs 5,18

FAO Field adjustable output19

Shipped installed
HS House-side shield 20

SF Single fuse (120, 277, 347V) 6

DF Double fuse (208, 240, 480V) 6

L90 Left rotated optics 1

R90 Right rotated optics 1

DDL Diffused drop lens 20

Shipped separately 
BS Bird spikes21

EGS External glare shield21

DDBXD Dark bronze
DBLXD Black
DNAXD Natural aluminum
DWHXD White
DDBTXD Textured dark bronze
DBLBXD Textured black
DNATXD Textured natural 

aluminum
DWHGXD Textured white

Capable Luminaire
This item is an A+ capable luminaire, which has been 
designed and tested to provide consistent color 
appearance and system-level interoperability.

•	 All configurations of this luminaire meet the Acuity 
Brands’ specification for chromatic consistency

•	 This luminaire is A+ Certified when ordered with DTL® 
controls marked by a shaded background. DTL DLL 
equipped luminaires meet the A+ specification for 
luminaire to photocontrol interoperability1

•	 This luminaire is part of an A+ Certified solution 
for ROAM® or XPoint™ Wireless control networks, 
providing out-of-the-box control compatibility with 
simple commissioning, when ordered with drivers and 
control options marked by a shaded background1

To learn more about A+,  
visit www.acuitybrands.com/aplus.

1.	See ordering tree for details.

2.	A+ Certified Solutions for ROAM require the order  
 of one ROAM node per luminaire. Sold Separately: 
Link to Roam; Link to DTL DLL

A+ Capable options indicated  
by this color background.

http://www.lithonia.com
http://www.acuitybrands.com/resources/tools-and-documents/architectural-colors
http://www.acuitybrands.com/aplus
http://www.acuitybrands.com/brands/controls/roam/
http://www.acuitybrands.com/products/detail/318243/dark-to-light/dll-series/dll-elite
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	Tenon O.D. Single Unit 2 at 180° 2 at 90° 3 at 120° 3 at 90° 4 at 90°
2-3/8” AST20-190 AST20-280 AST20-290 AST20-320 AST20-390 AST20-490
2-7/8” AST25-190 AST25-280 AST25-290 AST25-320 AST25-390 AST25-490

4” AST35-190 AST35-280 AST35-290 AST35-320 AST35-390 AST35-490

Tenon Mounting Slipfitter **

Drilling

Top of Pole

0.563”

2.650”

1.325”
0.400”
(2 PLCS)

Template #8

To see complete photometric reports or download .ies files for this product, visit Lithonia Lighting’s D-Series Area Size 0 homepage. Photometric Diagrams
Isofootcandle plots for the DSX0 LED 40C 1000 40K. Distances are in units of mounting height (20’).
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LEGEND

0.1 fc

0.5 fc

1.0 fc

Ordering Information

NOTES
1	 P10, P11, P12 and P13 and rotated options (L90 or R90) only available together.
2	 AMBPC is not available with BLC, LCCO, RCCO, P4, P7 or P13.
3	 Not available with HS or DDL.
4	 MVOLT driver operates on any line voltage from 120-277V (50/60 Hz).
5	 Any PIRx with BL30, BL50 or PNMT, is not available with 208V, 240V, 347V, 480V or MVOLT. It is only available in 120V or 277V specified. 
6	 Single fuse (SF) requires 120V, 277V or 347V. Double fuse (DF) requires 208V, 240V or 480V.
7	 Not available in P4, P7 or P13. Not available with BL30, BL50 or PNMT options.
8	 Existing drilled pole only. Available as a separate combination accessory; for retrofit use only: PUMBA (finish) U; 1.5 G vibration load rating per ANCI C136.31.
9	 Must order fixture with SPA mounting. Must be ordered as a separate accessory; see Accessories information. For use with 2-3/8” mast arm (not included).
10	 Must be ordered with PIRHN.
11	 Photocell ordered and shipped as a separate line item from Acuity Brands Controls. See accessories. Shorting Cap included.
12	 If ROAM® node required, it must be ordered and shipped as a separate line item from Acuity Brands Controls. Shorting Cap included.
13	 Reference Motion Sensor table on page 3.
14	 Reference PER Table on page 3 to see functionality.
15	 Must be ordered with NLTAIR2. For more information on nLight Air 2 visit this link.
16	 Requires (2) separately switched circuits.
17	 Not available with 347V, 480V or PNMT. For PER5 or PER7 see PER Table on page 3. Requires isolated neutral.
18	 Not available with 347V, 480V, BL30 and BL50. For PER5 or PER7 see PER Table on page 3. Separate Dusk to Dawn required.
19	 Not available with other dimming controls options.
20	 Not available with BLC, LCCO and RCCO distribution. Also available as a separate accessory; see Accessories information.
21	 Must be ordered with fixture for factory pre-drilling. 
22	 Requires luminaire to be specified with PER, PER5 or PER7 option. See PER Table on page 3.
23	 For retrofit use only. 

Accessories
Ordered and shipped separately. 

DLL127F 1.5 JU Photocell - SSL twist-lock (120-277V) 22

DLL347F 1.5 CUL JU Photocell - SSL twist-lock (347V) 22

DLL480F 1.5 CUL JU Photocell - SSL twist-lock (480V) 22

DSHORT SBK U Shorting cap 22

DSX0HS 20C U House-side shield for 20 LED unit 20

DSX0HS 30C U House-side shield for 30 LED unit 20

DSX0HS 40C U House-side shield for 40 LED unit 20

DSX0DDL U Diffused drop lens (polycarbonate) 20

PUMBA DDBXD U* Square and round pole universal mount-
ing bracket adaptor (specify finish) 23

KMA8 DDBXD U Mast arm mounting bracket adaptor 
(specify finish) 8

For more control options, visit DTL and ROAM online.

26.06

5.96 TYP.

7.30
18.76

.45 TYP.

6.53 TYP.

.32

R.09

.19
.13

3.30

.13

.14 THRU

12.43

4.31

6.53
.50

78°

59°

.38 12.05.30

SEE DETAIL  A
4 PLCS.

SCALE  2:1
ADETAIL  

C

90.0090.00

90.0090.00

External Glare Shield

.50

73˚

12.05 12.476

HANDHOLE ORIENTATION

A
Handhole

B

C

D
Pole drilling nomenclature: # of heads at degree from handhole (default side A)

DM19AS DM28AS DM29AS DM32AS DM39AS DM49AS

1 @ 90° 2 @ 280° 2 @ 90° 3 @ 120° 3 @ 90° 4 @ 90°

Side B Side B & D Side B & C Round pole only Side B, C, & D Sides A, B, C, D

Note:  Review luminaire spec sheet for specific nomenclature

Pole top or tenon O.D. 4.5" @ 90° 4" @ 90° 3.5" @ 90° 3" @ 90° 4.5" @ 120° 4" @ 120° 3.5" @ 120° 3" @ 120°

DSX SPA Y Y Y N - - - -
DSX RPA Y Y N N Y Y Y Y
DSX SPUMBA Y N N N - - - -
DSX RPUMBA N N N N Y Y Y N

*3 fixtures @120 require round pole top/tenon.

http://www.lithonia.com
http://www.lithonia.com/commercial/d-series+area+size+0.html#.V495eZMrLXQ
http://www.acuitybrands.com/nlightair
http://www.acuitybrands.com/products/controls/dtl
http://www.acuitybrands.com/products/controls/roam
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